subsequent events or transactions were identified.

101

• an $87 million decrease to other comprehensive income (“OCI”) related to deferred taxes on currency translations adjustments.
• a $12 million out-of-period correction related to a variable annuity model assumption that decreased amortization of deferred acquisition costs (“DAC”) by $8 million and decreased benefits,

claims, losses and settlement expenses by $4 million.
• a $20 million decrease to income tax provision for a reversal of a tax reserve.

On January 1, 2018, the Company retrospectively adopted the new accounting standard for revenue recognition. See Note 3 and Note 4 for further information on the new accounting standard and the
Company’s revenue from contracts with customers. The following tables present the impact to the consolidated statements of operations for the prior periods presented:

The impact to the consolidated balance sheets as of both December 31, 2017 and 2016 was a $10 million increase to total assets, a $13 million increase to total liabilities and a $3 million decrease to
retained earnings.

102

December 31, 2017

Previously Reported Effect of Change As Adjusted
(in millions)

Revenues
Management and financial advice fees $ 6,392 $ 23 $ 6,415
Distribution fees 1,770 (13) 1,757
Net investment income 1,509 — 1,509
Premiums 1,394 — 1,394
Other revenues 1,010 95 1,105

Total revenues 12,075 105 12,180
Banking and deposit interest expense 48 — 48

Total net revenues 12,027 105 12,132
Expenses
Distribution expenses 3,399 (2) 3,397
Interest credited to fixed accounts 656 — 656
Benefits, claims, losses and settlement expenses 2,233 — 2,233
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs 267 — 267
Interest and debt expense 207 — 207
General and administrative expense 3,051 107 3,158

Total expenses 9,813 105 9,918
Pretax income 2,214 — 2,214
Income tax provision 734 — 734

Net income $ 1,480 $ — $ 1,480

December 31, 2016

Previously Reported Effect of Change As Adjusted
(in millions)

Revenues
Management and financial advice fees $ 5,778 $ 24 $ 5,802
Distribution fees 1,795 (14) 1,781
Net investment income 1,576 — 1,576
Premiums 1,491 — 1,491
Other revenues 1,095 94 1,189

Total revenues 11,735 104 11,839
Banking and deposit interest expense 39 — 39

Total net revenues 11,696 104 11,800
Expenses
Distribution expenses 3,202 (2) 3,200
Interest credited to fixed accounts 623 — 623
Benefits, claims, losses and settlement expenses 2,646 — 2,646
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs 415 — 415
Interest and debt expense 241 — 241
General and administrative expense 2,977 107 3,084

Total expenses 10,104 105 10,209
Pretax income 1,592 (1) 1,591
Income tax provision 278 — 278

Net income $ 1,314 $ (1) $ 1,313

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
Principles of Consolidation
A VIE is an entity that either has equity investors that lack certain essential characteristics of a controlling financial interest (including substantive voting rights, the obligation to absorb the entity’s
losses, or the rights to receive the entity’s returns) or has equity investors that do not provide sufficient financial resources for the entity to support its activities.

Voting interest entities (“VOEs”) are those entities that do not qualify as a VIE. The Company consolidates VOEs in which it holds a greater than 50% voting interest. The Company generally accounts